

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3789/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-01-2026 in WA No. 1447/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

KERALA DEVASWOM RECRUITMENT BOARD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GURUVAYUR DEVASWOM EMPLOYEES UNION CONGRESS & ORS. Respondent(s)
[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
IA No. 27360/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7525/2026 (XI-B)

IA No. 58278/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 17-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. P. V. Surendernath, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Dr. Kk Geetha, Adv.
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.
Mr. Sawan Shukla, Adv.

Mr. V Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Anoop R, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Nikhil Goel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.
Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.
Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.
Mr. Yaduinder Lal, Adv.
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. R. Venkat Raman, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. P. V. Surendernath, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. K. Sasi, Adv.
Dr. Kk Geetha, Adv.
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.
Mr. Sawan Shukla, Adv.
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M. L., AOR

Mr. Mks Menon, Adv.
Ms. Usha Nandini V., AOR
Mr. Biju P Raman, Adv.
Mr. John Thomas Arakal, Adv.
Ms. Nandana Harikrishnan, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkat Raman, Adv.
Mr. R.venkat Raman, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

Mr. Mukund P. Unny, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Nair S, Adv.

Mr. P.B. Krishnan, Sr. adv.
Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R, AOR
Mr. Raman V.R., Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gaurav, Adv.
Mr Likhi Chand Bonsle, Adv.
Mr. Hari Vishnu Tiwari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Arguments of Mr. V Giri, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) are continuing, list for further hearing on 24th March, 2026 as PART-HEARD.

In the meantime, learned counsel appearing for the parties may circulate their written briefs.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR